

# **City Council Docket**

February 22: Programs & Services; Public Safety & Transportation; Public Facilities Continued

February 27: Zoning & Planning Page 342

February 28: Land Use <u>Tuesday, February 21, 2017</u>

7:45 PM, Newton City Hall To be reported on Monday, March 6, 2017

# City of Newton In City Council to be Accepted and Referred to Committees

# **Referred to Land Use Committee**

# Public Hearing to be assigned for March 28, 2017

#37-17 Special Permit to extend nonconforming FAR & front setback at 8 Hazelwood Ave

JOEL AND MARGHERTIA ROBBINS petition for <u>SPECIAL PERMIT/SITE PLAN APPROVAL</u> to construct a two-story rear addition and deck in front of the house, further extending the nonconforming front setback and nonconforming FAR to .62 where .50 is allowed and .55 exists at 8 Hazelwood Avenue, Ward 3, West Newton, on land known as SBL 44003 0030, containing approximately 4,750 sq. ft. of land in a district zoned SINGLE RESIDENCE 3. Ref:

7.3.3, 7.4, 3.1.9, 7.8.2.C.2, 3.1.4 of Chapter 30 of the City of Newton Rev Zoning Ord, 2015.

#### Public Hearing to be assigned for March 28, 2017

#38-17 Special Permit to exceed FAR at 1016 Centre Street

<u>CLAUDINE GROSSMAN</u> petition for <u>SPECIAL PERMIT/SITE PLAN APPROVAL</u> to demolish an existing garage, structure and deck and to construct an attached two-car garage and indoor sport court, exceeding the maximum allowable FAR to .38 where .33 is allowed and .31 exists at 1016 Centre Street, Ward 7, Newton Centre, on land known as SBL 73049 0010, containing approximately 19,878 sq. ft. of land in a district zoned SINGLE RESIDENCE 2. Ref: 7.3.3, 7.4, 3.1.9.A.2 of Chapter 30 of the City of Newton Rev Zoning Ord, 2015.

The location of this meeting is accessible and reasonable accommodations will be provided to persons with disabilities who require assistance. If you need a reasonable accommodation, please contact the city of Newton's ADA Coordinator, Jini Fairley, at least two business days in advance of the meeting: <a href="mailto:ifairley@newtonma.gov">ifairley@newtonma.gov</a> or (617) 796-1253. The city's TTY/TDD direct line is: 617-796-1089. For the Telecommunications Relay Service (TRS), please dial 711.

## Public Hearing to be assigned for March 28, 2017

# #39-17 Special Permit to locate a daycare center at 45-47 Bryon Road

LARISA BANKOVSKY petition for SPECIAL PERMIT/SITE PLAN APPROVAL to terminate the residential use at the property and use it for a day care center to enroll 34 children, requiring a waiver of four parking stalls, a waiver for parking in the setback, a waiver for the parking stall dimensions, waiver for the minimum aisle width for two-way traffic, waivers for lighting requirements for parking, a waiver for the outdoor play area vegetative buffer at 45-47 Bryon Road, Ward 8, Chestnut Hill, on land known as SBL82043 0007, containing approximately 10,050 sq. ft. of land in a district zoned MULTI RESIDENCE 1. Ref: Dover Waiver, 7.3.3, 7.4, 7.4.5, 6.3.4.3, 5.1.4.A, 5.1.13, 5.1.8.A.1, 5.1.8.B.1, 5.1.8.B.2, 5.1.8.C.2, 5.1.10, 6.3.4.B.3.a, of Chapter 30 of the City of Newton Rev Zoning Ord, 2015.

#### #40-17 Temporary license to hold Nonantum Village Day

NONANTUM NEIGHBORHOOD ASSOCIATION requesting a temporary license pursuant to Chapter 30 Section 2.3.3 of the City of Newton Ordinances to hold NONANTUM VILLAGE DAY on Sunday, June 4, 2017. [02/14/17 @ 2:58 PM]

# Referred to Public Safety & Transportation Committee

#41-17 Resolution requesting the speed limit on Quinobequin Road be reduced to 25 mph.

<u>COUNCILOR YATES</u>, requesting that the Mass Department of Conservation and Recreation reduce the speed limit on all sections of Quinobequin Road to 25 mph in conformity with the speed limit in the City. [02/09/17 @ 9:28 PM]

# Referred to Finance Committee

# Referred to Public Facilities and Finance Committees

#6-17 Request to establish filing fee for wireless attachments in the public way

<u>COUNCILORS CROSSLEY, ALBRIGHT, LAPPIN AND GENTILE</u> requesting the establishment of a filing fee from petitioners seeking to attach wireless communications devices to existing or proposed structures in the public way. [12/23/2016 @ 8:37 AM]

Public Facilities Approved 6-0 and referred the item to Finance (Gentile, Albright not voting)

#### **Referred to Public Facilities and Finance Committees**

#### #42-17 Resolution requesting a contract(s) to aggregate the electricity load

COUNCILOR CROSSLEY requesting the City Council authorize the Administration to direct the appropriate City departments to research, develop, and participate in a contract or contracts to aggregate the electricity load of residents and businesses in the City of Newton, and for the other related services, independently, or in joint action with other municipalities, and authorize the Mayor to execute all documents to accomplish the same. [02/13/17 @ 4:53 PM]